dispute to the Health Net Provider Appeals Unit.  Unless Provider demonstrates good cause pursuant 

to applicable State or federal law, Health Net shall not grant Provider reconsideration or appeal of 

a claims payment for Covered Services that exceed three hundred sixty five (365) days of Health 

Net’s action or in the case of inaction, within three hundred sixty five (365) days after the time for 

contesting or denying claims (as defined in applicable State or federal law) has expired.  Appeals 

shall be submitted by Provider in accordance with the procedures, and to the address for Health 

Net’s Provider Appeals Unit, listed in Health Net Policies.

[...]

becomes aware of any such overpayment.   

4.3.2 In the event Health Net determines that it has overpaid a claim, either in connection with 

an audit or otherwise, Health Net shall notify Provider in writing.  Such overpayment notice shall 

be issued within (i) three hundred sixty-five (365) days of the date of payment on the overpaid 

amount for claims arising from Benefit Programs regulated by the California Department of 

Managed Health Care or the California Department of Insurance, or within (ii) three (3) years from 

the date of payment on the overpaid amount for claims arising from other types of Benefit Programs